



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 41929 of 2025**

Ranjeet Yadav

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Jagannath Gupta  
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A., Sanjai Kumar Pandey

---

**Court No. - 74**

**HON'BLE DEEPAK VERMA, J.**

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicant and learned A.G.A. for the State.
2. The present 528 BNSS application has been filed to quash the entire criminal proceeding of Special Session Trial No. 331 of 2019 "State Vs. Ranjeet Yadav" arising out of Case Crime No. 748 of 2018, Under Sections 323, 325, 504, 506 I.P.C. and Section 3(2)(v) S.C./S.T. Act, Police Station Jhunsi, District Prayagraj (Allahabad), pending in the court of Special Judge, S.C./S.T. (P.A.) Act, Prayagraj (Allahabad) on the basis of compromise between the parties on 25.09.2025.
3. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that applicant and opposite party No.2 lodged FIR against each other. The parties have reconciled their differences and compromise have entered between them which has been reduced in writing. Compromise deed has been filed before the trial court and the same has been filed as annexure 9 to the affidavit.
4. Learned counsel appearing for the opposite party no. 2 does not dispute the correctness of the facts.
5. The parties are directed to appear before the trial court within six weeks from today along with a certified copy of this order and photocopy of compromise deed, thereafter, trial court shall verify the parties and compromise deed, entered into between the parties, and pass an appropriate order to that effect, thereafter, trial court shall immediately

transmit the said order to this Hon'ble Court within two weeks.

6. It is made clear that at the time of verification of compromise application, learned court concerned shall also verify the fact as to whether complainant/victim has received any compensation amount from the State under the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Rules, 1995 or not. If so received, same shall be made good and deposited/returned in Government exchequer. The court concerned shall call for a report from the concerned District Social Welfare Officer as to whether received compensation amount has been deposited/returned by the victim or not.

7. List after eight weeks.

8. Till the next date of listing, no coercive action shall be taken against the applicant.

**(Deepak Verma,J.)**

**November 11, 2025**

Nitin Verma